

No. 13-16732 UNDER SEAL

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

UNDER SEAL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; and FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION,

Respondents-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Case No. 13-cv-1165 SI

Honorable Susan Illston, District Judge

BRIEF OF
NSL RECIPIENTS WHO HAD CHALLENGED THEIR NSL'S
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

Eugene Volokh
UCLA School of Law
First Amendment Amicus Brief Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu
Counsel for *Amici Curiae**

* Counsel would like to thank Curtis Brown, Sara Liss, and Paulette Rodriguez-Lopez, UCLA School of Law students who helped write this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Section 2709 Seriously Interferes with People’s Right to Associate.....	7
II. Section 2709 Presumptively Violates the Free Speech and Petition Clauses by Preventing NSL Recipients from Effectively Lobbying for Changes to the NSL Program.....	11
III. Section 2709 Lacks the Narrowness and the Procedural Protections That the Supreme Court Has Identified as Necessary for Speech Restrictions to Be Upheld.....	16
A. Section 2709 Lacks the Procedural Requirements Mandated by the Supreme Court in <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i>	17
B. Section 2709 Lacks the Narrow Tailoring Stressed by <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i>	20
C. Section 2709 Lacks the Limited Duration or Potential for Judicial Supervision That Is Available with Regard to Grand Jury Secrecy	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1964)..... 19

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 13

California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972) 12

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991)..... 13

Doe v. Gonzales, 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006) 4

Doe v. Mukasey, 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008) 4, 23

Empress LLC v. City & County of S.F., 419 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 11

Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 13

Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965) passim

Gregory v. Chicago, 394 U.S. 111 (1969) 11

Hoffmann-Pugh v. Keenan, 338 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 23

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)..... 7, 20

In re IBP Confidential Business Documents Litigation, 755 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1985) 12

In re National Security Letter, 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 14, 22, 24, 25

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... 18

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)5, 7

National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie, 432 U.S.
43 (1977) 17

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 17

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....5, 8

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2709..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3511(a) 14, 15, 19

18 U.S.C. § 3511(b) 15, 16, 19

Other Sources

Declaration of Professor Edward W. Flynn, *American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper*, No. 13-CV-03994 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2013)..... 9

Eric Lichtblau, *F.B.I. Data Mining Reached Beyond Initial Targets*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 9, 2007..... 9

Eugene Volokh, *Crime Facilitating Speech*, 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1095 (2005) 12

Gov. Notice, Nos. Misc 13-03, 13-04, 13-05, 13-06, 13-07 (FISA Ct. Jan. 27, 2014), *available at* <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/courts/fisc/misc-13-03-04-05-06-07-notice-140127.pdf>..... 22

Katherine J. Strandberg, *Freedom of Association in a Networked World: First Amendment Regulation of Relational Surveillance*, 49 B.C. L. Rev. 741 (2008).....10

Kim Zetter, ‘John Doe’ Who Fought FBI Spying Freed from Gag Order After 6 Years, *Wired*, Aug. 10, 2010 4

Michael J. Woods, *Counterintelligence And Access to Transactional Records: A Practical History of The USA Patriot Act Section 215*, 1 J. Nat’l Security L. & Pol’y 37 (2005)..... 9

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Letter to Internet Archive, Nov. 19, 2007 2

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the FBI’s National Security Letters: Assessment of Corrective Action and Examination of NSL Usage in 2006* (March 2008), available at <http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/s0803b/final.pdf>.25

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *Statement of Inspector General Glenn Fine, Inspector General, U.S. Department of Justice, Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary Concerning Reauthorizing the USA Patriot Act* (Sept. 23, 2009), available at <http://www.justice.gov/oig/testimony/t0909.pdf>.25, 26
